PEW RESEARCH CENTER
SURVEY OF ASIAN AMERICANS
July 5, 2022-January 27, 2023

ASIAN AMERICANS TOTAL N=7,006

Notes: "ASIAN AMERICANS” REFERS TO ASIAN U.S. ADULTS. ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PERCENTAGES GREATER THAN ZERO BUT LESS THAN 0.5% ARE
REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL TO 100% DUE TO ROUNDING.

IN THIS TOPLINE, "CHINESE” DOES NOT INCLUDE THOSE WHO REPORT BEING TAIWANESE (AS
INDICATED BY “w/o0” FOR "WITHOUT"”). THE SURVEY WAS DEVELOPED IN ENGLISH AND
TRANSLATED INTO SIMPLIFIED CHINESE, TRADITIONAL CHINESE, HINDI, KOREAN, TAGALOG,
AND VIETNAMESE. FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE METHODOLOGY.

OTHER QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE USE.

Sample Margin of error at 95%
size confidence level

Total Asian American respondents 7,006 +/- 2.1 percentage points
Chinese (w/o Taiwanese) respondents 1,617 +/- 3.8 points
Filipino respondents 1,051 +/- 5.6 points
Indian respondents 897 +/- 5.3 points
Japanese respondents 294 +/- 8.6 points
Korean respondents 1,146 +/- 5.1 points
Taiwanese respondents 126 +/- 12.4 points
Vietnamese respondents 935 +/- 5.1 points

SCREENING INTERVIEW

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
GENDER Do you describe yourself as...
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

A man 46 45 42 52 48 43 47 46

A woman 52 53 56 48 52 56 51 52

In some other way 2 1 2 1 * 1 2 1

No answer * 1 * * 0 * 0 *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.


https://www.pewresearch.org/race-ethnicity/2023/07/19/aa-global-views-methodology/

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Republican 15 14 17 10 19 15 30 32
Democrat 36 26 40 43 46 43 37 24
Independent 35 46 29 36 25 30 29 31
Something else 12 13 12 11 10 11 5 9
No answer 2 1 2 1 0 2 0 3

ASK IF PARTY IS INDEPENDENT OR SOMETHING ELSE OR REFUSED (PARTY=3,4 OR REFUSED):
PARTYLN! As of today do you lean more to...

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese Vietnamese

The Republican Party 35 41 36 31 - 34 - 35

The Democratic Party 53 46 56 59 - 57 - 45

No answer 12 13 8 10 - 9 - 20
n=3,218 n=914 n=406 n=432 n=98 n=440 n=55 n=393

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:
PARTYSUM Party summary

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Republican/ 33 39 33 25 35 29 44 47
Lean Republican
Democrat/ 62 53 64 71 60 67 52 44
Lean Democrat
No answer 6 8 3 5 6 4 4 9

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS (REG=1):
PARTYSUM? Party summary

Asian Chinese (w/o

Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese Viethamese
Republican/ 34 39 31 29 38 28 - 51
Lean Republican
Democrat/ 62 56 68 68 62 67 - 42
Lean Democrat
No answer 4 6 2 4 * 5 - 6

n=5,027 n=1,085 n=885 n=541 n=231 n=764 n=94 n=743

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.

1 Data for Japanese and Taiwanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.

2 Respondents are considered registered to vote if they self-report being absolutely certain they are registered at their current address.
Several subgroups had relatively small sample sizes. For Japanese registered voters, there were 231 respondents, an effective sample
size of 99, and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 9.9 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of
50%. Data for Taiwanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.



ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
EDUCCAT2 What is the highest degree or level of school that you have completed?
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese
Less than high school 4 5 1 3 1 6 0 13
High school graduate 10 11 8 8 8 11 1 18
Some college, no degree 21 16 27 13 32 20 21 22
Associate degree 13 14 19 5 13 8 11 17
College graduate/ 22 19 28 23 24 26 20 20
Some postgrad
Postgraduate 29 35 17 50 21 29 47 10
No answer * * * * * * 0 *
ASK ALL:
AGECAT What is your age?
Asian Chinese (w/o

Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese
Ages 18-29 19 21 17 17 12 16 17 19
30-49 43 37 42 55 21 45 51 39
50-64 22 25 24 17 35 24 21 27
65+ 15 17 17 11 32 16 11 16
No answer * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ASK IF BORN IN U.S. OR CITIZEN (NATIVITY=1 or CITIZEN=1):
REG Which of these statements best describes you?

Asian Chinese (w/o

Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese? Vietnamese
You are ABSOLUTELY 80 77 83 82 90 76 81 79
CERTAIN that you are
registered to vote at your
current address
You are PROBABLY 9 11 9 8 2 8 11 9
registered, but there is a
chance your registration has

lapsed

You are NOT registered to 10 11 8 10 7 15 8 11
vote at your current address

No answer 1 1 * * 1 1 0 1

n=5,912 n=1,291 n=985 n=632 n=256 n=931 n=114 n=872

MAIN INTERVIEW

ASK ALL:
ORIGINBATTERY What is your opinion of... [RANDOMIZE QUESTION ORDER A-E ON ONE PAGE;
RANDOMIZE QUESTION ORDER F-I ON SECOND PAGE]

a. U.S.
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese
NET Very/Somewhat 78 72 76 86 79 78 76 84
favorable
Very favorable 44 29 45 56 48 38 43 57
Somewhat favorable 34 43 31 30 31 41 33 27
Neither favorable nor 10 14 10 6 10 10 16 9
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 11 14 14 7 10 11 8 6
unfavorable
Somewhat unfavorable 9 12 11 6 5 9 7 4
Very unfavorable 2 2 3 1 5 2 1 1
No answer 1 * * 1 * 1 0 1

3 Taiwanese eligible voter adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults who are eligible to vote (i.e., they were born in
the U.S. or are U.S. citizens), there were 114 respondents, an effective sample size of 55, and 95% confidence level margin of error +/-
13.2 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ORIGINBATTERY CONT:

b. China
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 20 41 19 10 14 8 2 11
favorable

Very favorable 5 13 3 2 1 1 * 1

Somewhat favorable 15 28 16 8 12 7 2 10
Neither favorable nor 26 22 28 27 18 25 14 20
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 52 35 52 59 66 66 84 64
unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 25 20 28 28 31 28 22 25

Very unfavorable 27 15 24 32 35 37 62 39
No answer 3 1 2 4 2 1 0 5

c. Japan
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 68 63 79 70 92 36 87 77
favorable

Very favorable 34 24 43 32 63 12 44 38

Somewhat favorable 35 39 36 37 29 23 42 39
Neither favorable nor 22 25 18 24 7 34 10 16
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 6 10 2 2 1 29 2 2

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 4 7 1 1 1 18 2 1
Very unfavorable 2 4 1 1 0 10 0 1
No answer 3 2 2 5 1 2 1 5
d. India
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese
NET Very/Somewhat 33 17 31 76 24 17 17 25
favorable
Very favorable 13 2 4 51 7 3 * 4
Somewhat favorable 20 15 27 25 17 14 17 21
Neither favorable nor 41 47 48 16 52 52 53 50
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 23 34 19 5 21 30 30 19

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 16 24 13 3 14 21 27 12
Very unfavorable 7 10 6 3 6 9 3 7
No answer 3 2 2 3 3 1 0 6

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ORIGINBATTERY CONT:
f. South Korea

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 62 55 69 60 53 86 66 64
Favorable
Very favorable 25 14 27 25 21 52 14 27
Somewhat favorable 36 40 42 35 32 34 53 38
Neither favorable nor 29 35 23 29 36 10 30 23
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 7 9 5 6 9 4 4 7

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 4 5 3 3 6 3 3 5

Very unfavorable 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 2
No answer 3 1 2 5 2 1 0 6

g. Vietnam
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 37 28 44 37 37 29 29 59
favorable

Very favorable 11 4 9 12 12 6 7 31

Somewhat favorable 26 24 35 25 25 24 22 28
Neither favorable nor 51 55 49 52 59 59 62 21
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 10 16 5 5 4 10 9 16

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 7 11 4 3 4 8 8 9
Very unfavorable 3 5 1 2 * 2 * 7
No answer 3 2 2 5 * 2 0 4

h. The Philippines

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 37 20 72 34 38 29 21 34
favorable
Very favorable 13 2 38 12 14 7 6 7
Somewhat favorable 24 18 34 22 24 22 15 27
Neither favorable nor 48 59 17 52 51 57 67 49
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 12 19 10 9 10 13 12 11

unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 9 14 7 6 9 11 11 8
Very unfavorable 3 5 2 3 1 3 * 3
No answer 3 2 1 5 * 1 6

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ORIGINBATTERY CONT:

i. Taiwan
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

NET Very/Somewhat 56 62 56 52 64 52 95 62
favorable

Very favorable 21 23 19 20 21 11 75 24

Somewhat favorable 35 39 38 32 43 41 20 38
Neither favorable nor 35 27 39 38 31 41 4 30
unfavorable
NET Very/Somewhat 6 10 2 5 2 5 2 3
unfavorable

Somewhat unfavorable 4 7 2 2 2 3 2 2

Very unfavorable 2 3 1 2 * 2 0 1
No answer 3 2 2 5 3 1 0 5
ASK ALL:
ECON_POWER Ten years from now, which country do you think will be the world’s leading economic

power? [RANDOMIZE RESPONSES 1-5 WITH 6 ALWAYS DISPLAYED LAST]
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

u.s. 53 53 52 46 55 64 68 64
China 36 40 38 33 35 30 30 29
Japan 3 2 6 1 5 1 * 3
India 4 1 2 15 1 1 * 1
Russia * * 0 * * * 0 *
Some other country 1 1 1 2 1 3 * 2
No answer 3 3 1 3 2 1 2 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ASK ALL:
ASIANID_MOD Do you consider yourself to be any of the following?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Chinese only (w/o 21 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

Taiwanese)

Taiwanese only 1 0 0 0 0 0 100 0

Chinese and Taiwanese* * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Filipino only 17 0 100 0 0 0 0 0

Indian only 20 0 0 100 0 0 0 0

Korean only 8 0 0 0 0 100 0 0

Vietnamese only 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 100

Japanese only 6 0 0 0 100 0 0 0

Other only 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 or more ethnicities 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

No answer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

ORIGINMOVE Some people moved to the U.S. from another country. Others were born in the U.S.
The next questions ask about the Asian country where you, your family or your
ancestors come from.

Would you ever move (back) to the Asian country where you, your family or ancestors
come from?
Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Yes 26 16 31 33 26 26 30 20

No 72 82 67 65 72 72 68 78

No answer 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 3

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.

4 The “Chinese and Taiwanese” category refers to respondents who identify as both Chinese and Taiwanese. They are shown separately
from respondents who identify as only Chinese or only Taiwanese to define mutually exclusive, comparative groups for the analysis and not
to impose a preferential identity that the respondents did not indicate. Additionally, the “Chinese and Taiwanese” category is shown
separately from respondents who identify with two or more ethnicities because even though Chinese and Taiwanese respondents are
shown as separate origin groups in this topline, they are both classified under a single Chinese ethnicity.



ASK IF WOULD MOVE BACK TO ASIAN COUNTRY (ORIGINMOVE=1):
ORIGINMOVE_REASON?® What is the main reason you would move there? [RANDOMIZE
RESPONSE OPTIONS, BUT 9 IS ALWAYS DISPLAYED LAST]

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese Vietnamese

Lower cost of living 22 7 47 12 - 5 - 35

More job opportunities 4 5 * 6 - 7 - 4

More familiar with the 9 24 2 7 - 10 - 11

culture

To be closer to friends 36 27 35 52 - 22 - 32

or family

Feel safer there 6 13 * 3 - 10 - 7

Better health care 5 2 0 2 - 24 - 0

Better support for 6 8 8 6 - 10 - 6

older people

Less racism 4 8 4 3 - 3 - 2

Some other reason 5 5 3 5 - 7 - 2

No answer 2 1 1 5 - 1 - 2

n=1,580 n=218 n=313 n=261 n=68 n=281 n=46 n=169

ASK ALL:

LAN1_MOD Thinking about the language of your family or ancestors from Asia, how well, if at all,
would you say you can carry on a conversation in that language, both understanding
and speaking?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Very well 51 52 46 66 24 48 48 58

Pretty well 21 26 15 15 9 20 22 22

Just a little 14 11 18 8 24 19 17 13

Not at all 13 9 21 10 42 11 11 6

No answer 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2

ASK ALL:

LAN2_MOD Thinking about the language of your family or ancestors from Asia, how well, if at all,
would you say you can read a newspaper or book in that language?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Very well 42 47 38 50 24 43 46 49

Pretty well 14 18 14 14 3 13 12 18

Just a little 15 11 17 14 9 23 12 13

Not at all 27 23 29 21 61 18 29 17

No answer 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 2

5 Several subgroups of adults who say they would move to their place of origin had relatively small sample sizes. For Filipino adults, there
were 313 respondents, an effective sample size of 87, and 95% confidence level margin of error of +/- 10.5 percentage points. For
Vietnamese adults, there were 169 respondents, an effective sample size of 83, and 95% confidence level margin of error of +/- 10.7
percentage points. Those margins of error conservatively assume a reported percentage of 50%. Data for Japanese and Taiwanese adults
is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ASK ALL:

LAN3 How well, if at all, would you say you can carry on a conversation in English, both
understanding and speaking?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Very well 70 54 82 86 77 58 69 52
Pretty well 18 26 10 12 11 21 27 30
Just a little 9 17 4 1 8 18 2 16
Not at all 1 2 2 0 1 1 0 *
No answer 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
ASK ALL:

LAN4 How well, if at all, would you say you can read a newspaper or book in English?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Very well 74 54 91 91 80 59 70 53
Pretty well 16 25 6 7 9 17 26 28
Just a little 8 15 1 1 5 18 3 16
Not at all 2 5 * 0 4 4 0 1
No answer 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1

LAN1_MOD/LAN2_MOD/LAN3/LAN4 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:
PRIMARY_LANGUAGE® Primary language of respondent

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

English dominant 42 33 49 36 70 40 48 31
Bilingual in English and 41 35 45 60 17 33 30 38
Asian origin language

Asian origin language 17 32 6 4 13 27 22 31
dominant

No answer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.

6 Primary language is a composite measure based on self-described assessments of speaking and reading abilities. “Asian origin
language” persons are more proficient in the Asian origin language of their family or ancestors than in English, i.e., they speak and read
the Asian origin language “very well” or “pretty well” but rate their ability to speak and read English lower. “Bilingual” refers to persons who
are proficient in both English and their Asian origin language. “English-dominant” persons are more proficient in English than in their Asian
origin language.



ASK ALL:
SELFNAT_MOD Where were you born?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

U.S. - 50 states, District 27 22 34 14 63 26 34 20
of Columbia

U.S. - Puerto Rico or * * 1 * * * 0 *
some other U.S. territory

Another country 72 77 64 86 37 73 66 79
No answer 1 1 * * * 1 0 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK IF BORN OUTSIDE OF U.S. (SELFNAT_MOD=3):
YEARSINUS’ How many years have you lived in the U.S., excluding Puerto Rico or other U.S.
territories?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese Vietnamese

0-10 years 22 25 14 32 - 11 - 18
11-20 years 21 19 21 24 - 23 - 16
21+ years 50 47 58 37 - 59 - 59
No answer 7 9 7 6 - 7 - 8
n=5,036 n=1,103 n=713 n=765 n=81 n=941 n=89 n=763

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
FATHERNAT_MOD Where was your father born?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

U.S. - 50 states, District 12 8 15 4 62 10 17 5
of Columbia

U.S. - Puerto Rico or 1 * 1 1 2 * 0 0
some other U.S. territory

Another country 86 89 83 93 36 88 82 93
No answer 2 3 1 2 0 1 1 2

7 Data for Japanese and Taiwanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.
** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.



ASK ALL:
MOTHERNAT_MOD Where was your mother born?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

U.S. - 50 states, District 8 8 9 5 46 4 0 1
of Columbia

U.S. - Puerto Rico or 1 * 1 * 2 1 0 0
some other U.S. territory

Another country 88 89 89 92 51 94 98 96
No answer 2 3 1 3 1 2 2 2

NATIVITY/FATHERNAT_MOD/MOTHERNAT_MOD COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:
IMMGEN Immigrant generations

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese™ Vietnamese

Born outside the U.S., 72 77 64 86 37 73 66 79
Puerto Rico or other U.S.

territories

Second generation 21 17 29 11 20 24 34 19
Third or higher 6 5 6 2 43 2 0 1
generation

U.S. born, generation * * * * * * 0 *
unknown

No answer 1 1 * * * 1 0 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK IF BORN OUTSIDE OF U.S. (SELFNAT_MOD=3):
CITIZENS® Are you a citizen of the United States?

Asian Chinese (w/o
Americans Taiwanese) Filipino Indian Japanese Korean Taiwanese Viethamese

Yes 72 66 86 59 - 72 - 87

No 26 32 14 39 - 26 - 11

No answer 2 2 * 2 - 1 - 2
n=5,036 n=1,103 n=713 n=765 n=81 n=941 n=89 n=763

** Taiwanese adults had a relatively small sample size. For Taiwanese adults, there were 126 respondents, an effective sample size of 63,
and 95% confidence level margin of error +/- 12.4 percentage points. Those margins of error assume a reported percentage of 50%.
8 Data for Japanese and Taiwanese adults is included in the total but not shown separately due to small sample size.



